was also issued for the goods seized under Panchanama dated 01.09.2023. The same are as 
under: 

From the above, it appeared that total 3250000 sticks of Cigarettes (1600000 sticks 
of Cigarettes `Made in Turkey' and 1650000 sticks of Cigarettes `Made in India') for total 
value of INR 5,28,25,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Twenty Eight Lakh and Twenty Five 
Thousand) were sized and the same appeared to be liable for confiscation under Section 111 
of the Customs Act, 1962. In addition to the same, 44 Cartons of Declared goods i.e. Auto 
Air Freshener Device' were also seized and the same appeared to be liable for confiscation

[...]

(i) the seized 160 Carton boxes packages containing 1600000 sticks of Gold Flake 
Cigarettes `Made in Turkey' and 165 Carton boxes containing 1650000 sticks of Gold 
Flake Cigarettes `Made in India', which were not declared having total assessable 
value of Rs. 5,28,25,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Twenty Five 

Thousand only), which were smuggled in containers bearing no. SIKU2985000 vide 
Bill of Lading No. PMJEAMUN2308037 dated 19.08.2023, should not be confiscated 
under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(1) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

the seized 44 Cartons of declared goods i.e.